Greenbaum Rowe Smith S Davis COUNSELORS AT LAW

Marjan Moussavian

99 Wood Avenue South Iselin, New Jersey 08830 T: 732.476.2662 F: 732.476.2663 mmoussavian@greenbaumlaw.com

I am drawn to understanding all the facts, whether it is a tiny detail or something significant to the case or client matter. With the bigger picture in mind, this attention to detail allows me to creatively defend my clients with intention and purpose.

Ms. Moussavian concentrates her practice in employment litigation, criminal defense, regulatory compliance, internal investigations, and attorney ethics matters and disciplinary proceedings. Her experience encompasses the representation of public entities, private businesses, and individuals in both state and federal court.

Ms. Moussavian's work includes drafting briefs in support of dispositive motions and other pretrial matters, reports of investigation, discovery requests and responses, trial preparation, and legal research on complex and emerging issues. At the federal court level, Ms. Moussavian has assisted in toxic tort matters by serving as local counsel. Ms. Moussavian has also assisted in drafting filings before the New Jersey Superior Court Appellate Division.

Results may vary depending on your particular facts and legal circumstances.

HONORS & AWARDS

- Listed in *Super Lawyers New Jersey Rising Stars* (a Thomson Reuters business) in the Criminal Defense: White Collar practice area (2024)
- While attending law school, Ms. Moussavian was recognized as a Dorothy Day scholar, as a Leadership Fellow, and as a Bergen County

greenbaumlaw.com

Departments

Employment Law Litigation

Practice Groups

Criminal Defense & Regulatory Compliance

Education

Seton Hall University School of Law, J.D. *cum laude*, 2019

John Jay College of Criminal Justice (CUNY), B.A., *cum laude*, 2015

Bar Admissions

New Jersey, 2019

U.S. District Court, District of New Jersey, 2020

New York, 2021

Clerkships

Former law clerk to The Honorable Jose L. Fuentes, Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division (2019 -2020)



Marjan Moussavian (Cont.)

Bar Foundation Law School Scholar

• Seton Hall Legislative Journal, former Comments Editor

Please visit our Award Methodology page for a description of the standard or methodology on which these accolades are based. Attorney Advertising: No aspect of this advertisement has been approved by the Supreme Court of New Jersey.

REPRESENTATIVE MATTERS

Results may vary depending on your particular facts and legal circumstances.

• Assisting in the defense of a large public entity in multiple litigation matters alleging claims related to NJLAD, CEPA, and the New Jersey Civil Rights Act. Responsibilities in these matters include preparing responses to significant discovery demands, reviewing and redacting highly sensitive documents, liaising with the e-discovery vendor, and conducting release on relevant legal issues.

UNIQUELY NJ

- New Jersey State Bar Association
- Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers of New Jersey, Trustee
- Women's White Collar Defense Association, New Jersey Chapter
- Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers of New Jersey
- While attending law school, Ms. Moussavian was a student advocate in the Conflict Management program, which included the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York Mediation Program (2018), the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Settlement Conference Practicum (2019), and the FINRA Investor Advocacy Project (2018-2019). She represented clients in mediation and settlement conferences before the federal court for various civil actions and in securities-related disputes before the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority. As a student advocate, Ms. Moussavian's efforts obtained one of the highest settlements in the program's history in an employment discrimination case.
- Seton Hall University School of Law Student Bar Association Senator (2016-2018)
- Seton Hall University School of Law Student Mentor (2018-2019)

MORE ACTIVITIES & EXPERIENCE

- U.S. District Court for the District of New Jersey, Criminal Justice Act (CJA) Panel of Attorneys Mentee
- Ms. Moussavian is a member of the firm's Diversity, Equity & Inclusion Leadership Team
- to joining the firm, Ms. Moussavian served as the Senior Manager of Financial Crimes for a Fortune 200 financial technology company where she engaged in the review of various emerging regulatory

greenbaumlaw.com



Marjan Moussavian (Cont.)

compliance risks and the implementation of mitigating measures.

• Ms. Moussavian is a native speaker of Farsi

NEWS

Marjan Moussavian Elected Trustee of Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers of New Jersey April 19, 2024

Thirty-Four Attorneys from Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis Selected for Inclusion in 2024 Edition of New Jersey Super Lawyers March 26, 2024

Marjan Moussavian Appointed to New Jersey Federal Court CJA Panel of Attorneys as Mentee April 4, 2023

Two Greenbaum Associates Join Women's White Collar Defense Association December 7, 2022

Marjan Moussavian Joins Greenbaum, Rowe, Smith & Davis as Associate February 28, 2022